

GAHC010107602021



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MFA/106/2021

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD
REGISTERED HEAD OFFICE AT 3, MIDDLETON STREET, CALCUTTA-
700071, REP. BY THE A.O., GAUHATI REGIONAL OFFICE, BHANGAGARH,
GUWAHATI- 781005.

VERSUS

MUSTT HASINA BEGUM AND ANR
W/O- LATE JAHAR ALI, R/O- VILL.- BORGURI, P.O. PANCHMILE, DIST.
SONITPUR, ASSAM, PIN- 784025.

2:MRS. ANUWARA JAHAN
W/O- AYUB ALI
R/O- VILL.- URIAMGURI
P.O. PANCHMILE
DIST. SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 784025

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. R D MOZUMDAR

Advocate for the Respondent :

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RUMI KUMARI PHUKAN

:: ORDER ::

18-08-2021

Heard the learned counsel for the appellant.

Attention has been drawn to the order passed by this court in MFA No.

146/2017 wherein the matter between the parties has already been adjudicated by this Court vide order dated 20.11.2018 and thereafter the claimant has no authority to prefer any claim before the Commissioner, Employee's Compensation and beyond jurisdiction the Commissioner has passed an order on 27.01.2021 in the same WC Case No. 31/2012 (after passing of the order by this Court) directing the petitioner/Insurance Company to pay the penalty and interest which is otherwise not supposed to pay by the Insurance Company. Issue notice to both the respondents by registered post with A/D and usual process, returnable by three weeks.

Call for the LCR pertaining to WC 31/2021 and list the matter along with MFA 146/2017(D/O).

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant